FRIDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Kenplaid Limited 06640623
In the Court case pumber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8279 of 2011

[full name of court]

(@) Insentfullmame(s)and  ¥/We (a) _Shay Bannon and Antony David Nvgate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
address(es) of
admimstrator(s) MEQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

From to
(b) Insert date (b) (b)
22 September 2011 21 March 2012
Signed °
Jont adrfmistrator(s)

Dated [Cg /q'{ ?C";

WI

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form WIU 7EU

The contact mformation that you give will be visible Our Ref 2/APH/Kenplaid Form 2/A6

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparies at
‘ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A178FGBN"
A33 20/04/2012 #e7

COMPANIES HOUSE




[y

*

Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London Wil 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

«mE\ME» 18 Apnl 2012
«A2n Our Ref, 7/ADR/Kirkhollow Joint
«A3> Report/Aé
«Ad»
«AD» Please ask for Adam Roseby
020 7893 2862
adam reseby@bdo co uk
TO ALL CREDITORS
Dear Sirs
Kirkhollow Limited
Keybank Limited

www bdo co.uk

Kenplaid Limited (together “the Companies”) - All in Administration

This re

port 15 addressed to the creditors of the Compames. Please note that the report

encompasses the admimstrations of all three of the Companies due to their affairs being closely
connected and interlinked.

It is now six months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am reporting the progress made n implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the administrations.

1

Statutory Information

The joint admimstrators are Shay Bannon and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 22
September 2011 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the jownt administrators carry out therr functions jointly and
severally and neither joint administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The joint administrators were appointed by National Westminster Bank plc (“NatWest”)
n ts capacity as a qualifying floating charge holder pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act. The Compames' registered offices are situated at c/o
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The administration proceedings are dealt
with 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision and the court case numbers are
shown below together with the registered numbers and dates of incorporation.

Company Registered No.  In The High Court Of Date of Incorporation
Justice

Kirkhollow Limited 06579331 8289 Of 2011 29 April 2008

Keybank Limted 06668395 8278 Of 2011 8 August 2008

Kenplaid Limited 06640623 8279 Of 2011 8 July 2008

2/APH/All Compantes Report
g \officeS7\implementation team\implementation casestkirkhollow\compliance\6 monthly\all companies report docx

BDO LLP, a UK limiteg Babihity partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number 0C305127, 15 a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of Independent member firms A list of members* names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 35 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct 1nvestment business

&




|IBDO

2 Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for each
of the Companies showing a balance 1n hand as follows:

Company (£)
Kirkhollow Limited 11,588.31
Kenplaid Limited 11,588.32
Keybank Limited 11,588.32

| trust that the receipts and payments shown are largely self explanatory.
3 Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

As previously reported, immediately upon our appomntment on 22 September 2011, the
joint administrators entered nto a sale of the Companies’ properties to Bondcare
willington Lirmited (“Willington™), for a consideration of £15.166m. The consideration
was sufficient to repay the debt due to the secured creditor, and was payable upon
Willington agreeing new banking facilities.

There was a longstop date by which the consideration was to be paid. This was extended
with the agreement of NatWest whilst the banking facility was property decumented. The
sale consideration was received on 6 December 2012.

4 Costs in the Admimstration

Details of the joint admimstrators’ proposed remuneration 1n the administrations is
provided below. In accordance with Rule 2.67A(3)(1){i) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
secured creditor has approved the pre-appointment fees of BDO LLP i the sum of
£52,317.21 plus VAT. These fees, which have been drawn equally from funds realised in
the three administrations, relate to the negotiations with Willington and NatWest in
respect of the sale of the properties, the documenting of the transaction and liaison with
the respective legal advisors, and all matters pertaining to the joint admmstrators’
proposed appointment.

As outlined on the attached summanes of our receipts and payments, legal fees totalling
£78,767.43 plus VAT have been paid to CMS Cameron McKenna LLP, the joint
admimstrators’ solicitors, 1n respect of advice provided to the joint admimstrators
relating to the sale to Willington and the administration appointments generally

5 Future of the Administration

As stated in my report dated 14 November 2011, the second statutory objective of an
administration has been achieved n respect of the Companies since the secured creditor
will benefit from an enhanced return ansing from a sale in excess of market value. This
objective would most bikely not have been achieved had the Companies been wound up
without first being 1n admimistration.

I am now 1n a position to conclude these administrations and accordingly enclose my final
report to creditors with this six month progress report.

2

ation casestkirkhollowhcampliance\é monthiy\all companies report docx

2/APH/All Compames Report
£ \officedNimp f .fﬁ?. t




|IBDO

6.3

2/APH/All Companies Report

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditor

As stated above, the sale of the Compames’ properties was sufficient to discharge the
Companies’ secured habilities in futl.

Preferential and Unsecured Credhtors

} have not been informed of, or been made aware of there being any preferential or
unsecured creditors of any of the Compames. There would be no return to these classes
of creditor 1n any event.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint admimstrators
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescnbed part. This provision only apphies where the Companies have granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

In this particular case there are no realisations attributable to the floating charge
secunty, so there will be no prescnbed part in the admimstraticns.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Where there 1s insufficient realisable property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by reason of prescnbed part (which 1s mentioned above),
the joint admimstrators’ remuneraticn will be subject to the approval of the secured
creditor as set out 1n Rule 2.106(5A)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

The secured creditor has approved the joint admnistrators’ remuneration on a time
costs basis (subject to there being sufficient realisations i the admimstrations) and |
provide below a summary of the time costs accrued to date. These will shortly be drawn,
to the extent possible, from funds held in the admimstrations

Company Time costs | Time costs drawn | Time costs outstanding

accrued (E) (£) (£)
Kirkhollow Limted 12,553.05 - 12,553.05
Kenplaid Limited 9,779.15 - 9,779.15
Keybank Limited 9,453 90 - 9,453.90

| attach to this report schedules that provide a breakdown of the work undertaken wn the
admimistrations to date. | also draw your attention to the extract from the Insolvency
Rules 1986 in respect of the nghts of creditors as regards the fees and expenses of the
joint admimstrators,

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1

3

g \officednimplementation teamiimplementation cases\kirkhollow\comphancelé monthbyatl compames report docx




|IBDO

disbursements. | provide below a summary table of disbursements that have been drawn
1n the admmistrations.

Company Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements

accrued (E) drawn (£) outstanding (£)
Kirkhollow Limited 353.50 - 353.50
Kenplaid Limited 348.50 - 348.50
Keybank Limited 348.50 - 348.50

Some administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements.

I provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the rights of creditors to request further information and/or chalienge the remuneration
or fees wathin the Administration.

Should you have any quenes in respect of this report, please do not hesitate to contact Adam
Roseby on the above telephone number,

Yours faithfully

Joint Admimstrator
Licensed to act as an inselvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Enc

2/APH/ Al Compames Report 4
3 \officedNimplementation teamiimplementation cases\kirkhollowicompliance\d monthiyall companies repart. docx




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

{a} wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
4] a secured credhtor, or

(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor n question), or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the admimstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admimstration costs) set out i a statement required by Rule 2 47(1}{db) or (dc), the admimstrater must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(8) prowviding all of the information asked for, or
{b} so far as the admmuistrator considers that—
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or

(n disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{m) the administrator 1s subject te an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further wformation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court wathin 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(18) by such further peneod as the court thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph {(4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the admmistrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admimistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c} expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropriate

(18) The apphication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses n question (“the relevant report™)

(2} The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrmss it without a heanng but 1t shatl
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice heanng. If the application 15 not disrmissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

2/APH/All Compames Report 5
g \office57\implementation team\implementation cases\kirkhollowicompliance\s raonthiyhall compames report doox




-

|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admmstrator was entitled to charge,

(b}  an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

(e)  an order that the admwmistrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneratwon or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph {b) or {c) may be made onty mn
respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5}  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration

6

2/APH/All Companies Report
p tation casesikirkhollowAcompliance\é monthlyhall companies report docx

¢ \officed7\i ation team

P
P




Kirkhollow Limited
in Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 September

2011 to 21 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Freehold land & property
Caontnbution
Bank interest net of tax

PAYMENTS
Legal fees & disbursements

Pre-appointment fees
Input VAT (not recoverable)

DISTRIBUTIONS

Distribution paid to National Westminster Bank plc

8,414,150.87
64,000.00
0.57

8,478,151.44

26,255 81
17,439.07
8,717 38

52,412.26

8,414,150 87

Balance in hand 11,588 31

8,478,151.44
BDO LLP S Bannon & A D Nygate
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 18 April 2012
W1U 7EU

N.B. The directors did not submit a statement of affairs in thhs administration

G \Office9 T\Implementation Team\Implementation Cases\Kirkhollow\Comphance\é Monthly\é Month\Kirkhellow R1 xls

15 47 17/04/2012



Keybank Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 22 September

2011 to 21 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Freehold land & property
Contnbution
Bank interest net of tax

PAYMENTS

Legal fees & disbursements
Pre-appointment fees

Input VAT (not recoverable})
DISTRIBUTIONS

Distribution paid to National Westrminster Bank plc

Balance 1n hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1U 7EU

4,285,818.99
64,000.00
0.57

4,349,819 56

26,255.81
17,439.07
8,717.37

52,412.25

4,285,818.99

11,588 32

4,349,819.56

S Bannon & A D Nygate
Joint Administrators
18 April 2012

N 8. The directors did not submit a statement of affairs in this administration

G \Office97\Implementation Team\implementation Cases\Kirkhollow\Comphance\6 Monthly\6 Month\Keybank R1 xls

15 48 17/04/2012




Kenplaid Limited
In Admimstration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 September
2011 to 21 March 2012

RECEIPTS £
Freehold land & property 2,365,154.14
Contnbution 64,000.00
Bank interest net of tax 0.57

2,429,154.71

PAYMENTS
Legal fees & disbursements 26,255.81
Pre-appointment fees 17,439.07
Input VAT (not recoverable) 8,717 37
52,412.25
DISTRIBUTIONS
Distnbution paid to National Westmnster Bank plc 2,365,154 14
Balance i hand 11,588.32
2,429,154.71
BDO LLP S Bannon & A D Nygate
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 18 April 2012
W1U 7EU

N.B. The directors did not submait a statement of affairs in this admumstration

G \Office9 7\"mplementation Team\Iimplementation CasestKirkhollowtCompl, \6 Monthly\Kenplaid R1 xIs

15 49 17/04/2012



I

uRa] NEUNLEAB0N O

Supodey |

uopduosaq

TNOTALT 1T AT FIX 615 AOHOPLITFIUON METFUON SRR IO MO IOTI )
65 906'TH 190 ) puRlg
000 palig
05 EST SIUIWISINGS|Q JOID
9W'PET S0 £45°T) 1 LU R
06 7z sto SL8lL'y 0% 7€ 0% 2011 05 ¥ Of 6Z'L ol 94
[T T 11 4 50 94 00 626°F of €} 05 T} 050 62 £20') $T7
98 767 |08 ¥20'9 oF 22 0% 27 $to S 90£°) o€ bl 00 086 00 ¥ 55 §1E'S SB 4 UOPRASIUIWPY jRRURD g
0L 00T |00 £00'T 00 0} 00 £60°} 0038 00 0)6 002 wawjuieddy vo sdns 4
3 ] SINOH k] LNoH 3 SANOH ] SINoH k] SInoH
A1VH AY WLOL ONVED 44V1S YIHLO 3ALNIA JALLNDIX3 HOIN3S HIOVYNYW

7107 YoJeW |7 03 1107 Jaquardag 7 Woid popiad sy Joj a)qedjiddy sajey pue paBiey) aw jo Arewwns

UONRASIUILPY U] - PAJJE] MOTIOUNII




TIOTOLL T 1T
oF 208’6 9301 puUwID
000 Palllg
05 8¥E SJUBWASINGSI] J9UI0
S5 687 06 EGY's 69 2¢ 1300 39N
0s IT §T0 oF 96Z'} S6 71 TR 17 {34 STU'L 05 94
rrssl [0 206') of I 47 9te (13 05 124 o050 SL £70°) (T84
L1 8GE 0¥ £417% 114} 0§ 2T ST 0 51 767 0617 ST 009 i 05 84F°S ST
00 80E 00 9407} 05 € 00 894 05 1 00 016 00 T
3 k] SINOH k] SINOH 3 SINoY k| sinoy k] sinop
31V AY IVL0L ONVED 44V15 ¥4IH10 AAILND3X3 JALLNIIXI HOIN3S HIDYNYW

Bupysoday |

UQIRJISJUILPY RIBUSD O

wewjujeddy ua sdays g

uopjdpasaqg

T10T Yaaew Lz 01 L10Z tequiaidas 77 woi4 pollad ayl Joj ajqedyiddy sayey pue patleys awyy jo Aewwng

uopeAISIUWPY U] - pa3jw] Jueghay




TIOTMULI 1T TI X 615 PRI INO N SVTGIUOH 94 || AT 3N SR D
|
|
|
|
£9 zz1'0t [MoL puwnin
060 palig
0% 8¥( SUSWASINGS|G Y10 |
69987 GLoLl's SE'YE TR | W
08 7z szo 06 84"} ot £} ST 661} T 0s 86Z'L SZ91
T8 b£L |08 L20°T oF +i ST 188 06 05 IT} 050 oz f20'} STt Supoday |
TLOSE |59 €29%9 €0 61 0s It ST 0 €9 697 $91 §L910° Shy SL¥9E'S 0071 UORENSIUJWPY |RISLID
00 80 |00 2£0°L 0% € 00 891 o5 b 00 0)6 00T Jusunujoddy uo sdais g
3 3 SINOH 3 SINCH ] SINOY k] SINOH k] SINOH uopdpssag
ILVH AY TYLOL ANVHD 44v1S ¥3Kl0 3AILND3X3 3AILND3X3 HOINIS YIOVNYW

ZL0T YoJeW LZ 03 L 10T Joqualdas Zz woiq poliad 2yl Joj ajqedyddy sajey pue paBieys awy] jo Alewwng

uopensiuIWpY u| - pajjwy prejduay




